

BEAVER FALLS WATERWORKS DISTRICT BOX 138 MONTROSE BC V0G 1P0 Phone: 250 367-0255 Email: <u>beaverfallswaterworks@gmail.com</u>

February 29, 2024

To all rate payers, stakeholders, and reporting bodies,

The Board of Trustees in consultation with the District Water Operator wish to inform the residents of Beaver Falls Water Works District that because of water supply limitations we can not create any new water connections in the Beaver Falls Water Works District, effective February 29th, 2024.

Connections previously in place will be considered.

New legislation that will require a chlorination station to be in place before we can use the new well is beyond the financial capabilities of the Beaver Falls Water Works District. As a result, we will be unable to use this new well and must rely on the systems we currently have. The Board of Trustees is exploring all possible avenues for additional funding to aide in the development of the chlorination system for the Beaver Falls Water Works District.

If you have any further questions or concerns, we ask that you send them to the Administrator in writing.

Please send by letter to PO Box 138, Montrose BC V0G 1P0 or by email to <u>beaverfallswaterworks@gmail.com</u>.

This information may be used to help lobby the government for any possible funding.

The Board of Trustees Beaver Falls Water Works District